example, a change in the Ogden discount rate. This is the discount rate set by the relevant government bodies and used by
courts to calculate lump sum awards in bodily injury cases. The rate is currently 2.5% per annum but is under review by the MoJ.
The Group has calculated its estimated reserves based on an assumed Ogden discount rate of 1.5%, in recognition of the
uncertainty regarding the future rate.

Financial statem
ents

www.directlinegroup.com 119

www.directlinegroup.com 119

Uncertainty in claims reserve estimation is larger for claims such as PPOs for which annually indexed payments are made typically
over the lifetime of the injured party. Claims reserves for PPOs are held on a discounted basis and are sensitive to a change in
the discount rate.

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the potential impact of a change in a single factor with all other assumptions
left unchanged. Other potential risks beyond the ones described in the table and above could have an additional financial
impact on the Group.

Increase / (decrease)
in income statement

Increase / (decrease)
in total equity at
31 December

2014
£m

2013
£m

2014
£m

2013
£m

PPOs1
Impact of an increase in the discount rate used in the calculation of
present values of 100 basis points (“bps”) 87.3 81.7 87.3 80.5
Impact of a decrease in the discount rate used in the calculation of
present values of 100bps (121.8) (118.5) (121.8) (116.8)
Ogden2
Impact of an increase in the Ogden discount rate by 100bps 159.6 169.7 159.6 169.7
Impact of a decrease in the Ogden discount rate by 100bps (224.0) (238.2) (224.0) (238.2)

Notes:

1. The sensitivities relating to an increase or decrease in the discount rate used for PPOs illustrate a movement in the time value of money from the assumed level
of 4.0%. An increase in the discount rate reflects a decrease in the time value of money and therefore the present value of future liabilities, which increases the
total equity which would be reflected in the income statement.

2. The sensitivities relating to an increase or decrease in the Ogden discount rate illustrate a movement in the value from the current level of 2.5%. The Group holds
provisions for a reduction in the Ogden discount rate at 31 December 2014 to 1.5%.

[…]

There have been no impairments in goodwill in the year ended 31 December 2014 (2013: nil).

The recoverable amount is the higher of the CGU fair value less the costs to sell and its value-in-use. Value-in-use is the present
value of expected future cash flows from the CGU. Fair value is the amount obtainable for the sale of the CGU in an arm’s
length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

The recoverable amounts of all CGUs at 30 September were based on the value-in-use test, using the Group’s five-year
strategic plan. The long-term growth rates have been based on GDP rates adjusted for inflation. The risk discount rates
incorporate observable market long-term government bond yields and average industry betas adjusted for an appropriate
risk premium based on independent analysis.

The table below details the recoverable amounts in excess of carrying value for the CGUs where goodwill is held.

 Assumptions
Sensitivity: Impact on

recoverable amount of a:

CGU

Terminal
growth

 rate
%

Pre-tax
 discount

 rate
%

Recoverable
amount in excess
of carrying value

£m

1% decrease in
terminal growth

rate
£m

1% increase in
pre-tax discount

rate
£m

1% decrease
in forecast

pre-tax profit1

£m

Motor 3.0 11.8% 914.2 (189.0) (262.2) (25.8)
Home 3.0 11.8% 644.4 (67.8) (93.2) (8.8)
Rescue and other personal lines 3.0 11.8% 622.1 (55.7) (76.3) (7.0)
Commercial 3.0 11.8% 133.4 (37.4) (51.7) (4.9)

Note:

1. Reflects a 1% decrease in the profit for each year of the five-year forecast.

http://www.directlinegroup.com

Direct Line Group Annual Report & Accounts 2014144

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

 Direct Line Group Annual Report & Accounts 2014 144

18. Property, plant and equipment
Freehold land
and buildings

£m

Other
equipment

£m
Total
£m

Cost
At 1 January 2013 4.4 138.0 142.4
Additions 10.9 28.2 39.1
Disposals – (6.3) (6.3)
Disposal of subsidiary – (0.2) (0.2)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – 0.3 0.3
At 31 December 2013  15.3 160.0 175.3
Additions 43.4 43.3 86.7
Disposals – (16.6) (16.6)
Acquisition of subsidiary 25.1 – 25.1
Disposal of subsidiary – (3.5) (3.5)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – (1.7) (1.7)
Transfer to assets held for sale (note 5B) – (27.2) (27.2)
At 31 December 2014  83.8 154.3 238.1

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2013 0.9 49.1 50.0
Depreciation charge for the year relating to continuing operations 0.2 18.3 18.5
Depreciation charge for the year relating to discontinued operations – 2.5 2.5
Disposals – (3.4) (3.4)
Impairment losses – 5.5 5.5
Disposal of subsidiary – (0.2) (0.2)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – 0.1 0.1
At 31 December 2013  1.1 71.9 73.0
Depreciation charge for the year relating to continuing operations 0.6 22.0 22.6
Depreciation charge for the year relating to discontinued operations – 3.0 3.0
Disposals – (16.3) (16.3)
Impairment losses – 0.1 0.1
Disposal of subsidiary – (2.9) (2.9)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – (1.4) (1.4)
Transfer to assets held for sale (note 5B) – (21.3) (21.3)
At 31 December 2014  1.7 55.1 56.8

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2014 82.1 99.2 181.3

At 31 December 2013  14.2 88.1 102.3

19. Investment property

2014

£m
2013

£m

At 1 January 223.4 128.9
Additions 76.2 87.0
Increase in fair value during the year 28.7 7.5
Disposals (21.1) –
At 31 December 307.2 223.4

Note:

1. The cost included in carrying value at 31 December 2014 is £279.5 million (2013: £220.7 million).

Financial statem
ents

www.directlinegroup.com 145

www.directlinegroup.com 145

The investment properties are measured at fair value which was arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out at the balance
sheet date by independent valuers.

The valuation conforms to international valuation standards. The fair value was determined using a methodology based on recent
market transactions for similar properties, which have been adjusted for the specific characteristics of each property within the

[…]

Fair value of defined benefit scheme assets 83.1 66.0 63.7 56.7 54.4
Net surplus / (deficit) 3.5 (2.0) 2.5 2.6 (0.1)
Experience adjustment gains / (losses) on scheme liabilities 1.0 (0.2) (0.1) 0.4 0.5
Experience adjustment gains / (losses) on scheme assets 12.9 (1.3) 2.2 (2.6) 3.1

http://www.directlinegroup.com

Direct Line Group Annual Report & Accounts 2014154

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

 Direct Line Group Annual Report & Accounts 2014 154

32. Retirement benefit obligations continued
Sensitivity analysis
The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the potential impact of a change in a single factor with all other assumptions
left unchanged. Other potential risks beyond the ones described in the table could have an additional financial impact on the
Group. This sensitivity analysis has been selected to reflect the changes to discounted cash flows as a result of changes to the
discount rate, inflation rate and mortality assumptions. The methodology adopted involves actuarial techniques.

 Impact on pension cost

Impact on present value
of defined benefit

scheme obligations

2014

£m
2013

£m
2014

£m
2013

£m

Discount rate
0.25% increase in discount rate (0.2) (0.2) (4.1) (3.5)
0.25% decrease in discount rate 0.1 0.1 4.1 3.6
Inflation rate
0.25% increase in inflation rate – – 2.1 1.8
0.25% decrease in inflation rate – – (2.1) (1.8)
Life expectancy
1 year increase in life expectancy 0.1 0.1 1.8 1.5
1 year decrease in life expectancy (0.1) (0.1) (1.8) (1.6)

The Group is currently undertaking a funding valuation of the defined benefit scheme at 1 October 2014, the results of which are
due to be presented to the Group in 2015. The Group agreed with the trustees after the funding valuation of 1 October 2011 to
make contributions of £2.8 million per annum until 2016 to meet the scheme’s funding requirements. Any changes arising from
the valuation at 1 October 2014 will be discussed with the trustees.

33. Share-based payments
The Group operates equity-settled, share-based compensation plans in the form of a Long-Term Incentive Plan, Restricted Shares